502926872 08/07/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT2973471 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SQUARE 1 BANK	06/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVERSYNC SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	308 EAST 4500 SOUTH	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84107	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12464785
Patent Number:	7966495

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: SQUARE 1 BANK

Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:LEE CONNERSIGNATURE:/leeconner-tkf/DATE SIGNED:08/07/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Eversync- IP release- signed#page1.tif source=Eversync- IP release- signed#page2.tif source=Eversync- IP release- signed#page3.tif

PATENT 502926872 REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0393

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of June 6 2014, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of EVERSYNC SOLUTIONS, INC. (f/k/a REVINETIX, INC.), a Utah corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 308 East 4500 South, Suite 100, Salt Lake City, UT 84107.

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including but not limited to the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SQUARE 1 BANK

Title:

Name: >

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0394

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 027793/0664.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
System and Method for Transmitting Needed Portions of a Data File Between Networked Computers	12464785	05/12/2009
Conserving File System with Backup and Validation	7966495	06/21/2011

PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0395

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 4727/0927.

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
REVOS	3590004	03/17/2009
REVINETIX	3590003	03/17/2009
DISK2DISK2DISK	3555558	12/30/2008
D2D2D	355557	12/30/2008

PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0396

RECORDED: 08/07/2014